AUTHORIZE NEW AGREEMENTS WITH OFFICE DEPOT AND CDW-G FOR THE PURCHASE OF AUDIO VISUAL AND INTERACTIVE WHITEBOARD EQUIPMENT

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

Authorize new agreements with Office Depot and CDW-G for the purchase of Audio Visual and Interactive Whiteboard Equipment for the School District at an estimated annual cost set forth in the Compensation Section of this report. Vendors were selected on a competitive basis pursuant to a Request for Proposal issued by The Cooperative Purchasing Network (TCPN). Subsequently, the Vendors and TCPN entered into agreements (Contract #s R5113 and R5106 respectively). The Board seeks to purchase these products based upon these agreements as authorized under Board Rule 7-2.7, which authorizes the Board to purchase biddable and non-biddable items through government purchasing cooperative contracts. Written agreements for this purchase are currently being negotiated. No goods may be ordered or received and no payment shall be made to any Vendor prior to execution of their written agreement. The authority granted herein shall automatically rescind as to each Vendor in the event their written agreement is not executed within 90 days of the date of this Board Report. Information pertinent to these agreements is stated below.

Contract Administrator: Kne

Knowles, Mr. Jonathan / 773-553-2280

VENDOR:

1) Vendor # 63673 CDW GOVERNMENT, LLC 300 NORTH MILWAUKEE AVE. VERNON HILLS, IL 60061 Susan Witherspoon 877 489-8641

Ownership: 100% Publicly Owned

2) Vendor # 14360 OFFICE DEPOT 6600 NORTH MILITARY TRAIL BOCA RATON, FL 33496 Sean Dillon 800 651-4624

Ownership: 100% Publicly Owned

USER INFORMATION:

Project

Manager: 12510 - Information & Technology Services

42 West Madison Street

Chicago, IL 60602

Wagner, Mr. Edward Joseph

773-553-1300

TERM:

The term of each agreement shall commence on August 1, 2016 and shall end July 31, 2019. The agreements shall have two (2) options to renew for periods of one (1) year each.

EARLY TERMINATION RIGHT:

The Board shall have the right to terminate each agreement with 30 days written notice.

DESCRIPTION OF PURCHASE:

Goods: Audio Visual and Interactive Whiteboards products and accessories

Unit Price: Various, to be detailed in the contract pricing exhibits

Estimated Annual Costs:

\$8,300,000, FY17

\$8,300,000, FY18

\$8,300,000, FY19

OUTCOMES:

This purchase will result in the ability to purchase audio visual and interactive whiteboard products and accessories from strategic source vendors with a positive track record within the school district.

COMPENSATION:

Vendors shall be paid in accordance with the unit prices contained in their agreement; estimated annual aggregate costs for all vendors for the three (3) year term are set forth below:

\$8,300,000, FY17

\$8,300,000, FY18

\$8,300,000, FY19

AUTHORIZATION:

Authorize the General Counsel to include other relevant terms and conditions in the written agreements. Authorize the President and Secretary to execute the agreements. Authorize Chief Information Officer to execute all ancillary documents required to administer or effectuate the agreements.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION:

Pursuant to the Remedial Programs for Minority and Women Owned Business Enterprise (M/WBE) Participation in Goods and Services and Construction Contracts, the overall MWBE goals for the award are 30% MBE and 7% WBE.

Total MBE - 30% KBS Computer Services, Inc. 8056 186th Street Tinley Park, IL 60487 Contact: Anthony R. Kitchens Ownership: Anthony R. Kitchens

ASI System Integration, Inc. Headquarters 48 West 37th Street
New York, NY 10018
Contact: Angel Pinerio Jr.
Ownership: Surinder Chabra

Total WBE - 7%
M-Power Tech
852 62nd Street Circle East, Suite 104
Bradenton, FL 34208
Contact: Miranda Monahan
Ownership: Miranda Monahan

LSC REVIEW:

Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

FINANCIAL:

Various Funds, ITS, Unit 12510 \$8,300,000, FY17 \$8,300,000, FY18 \$8,300,000, FY19 Not to exceed \$24,900,000 for the three (3) year term. Future year funding is contingent upon budget appropriation and approval.

CFDA#:

Not Applicable

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General - Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS 5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel necessary to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts - The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of, or the letting of contracts to, former Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of office.

Indebtedness - The Board's Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-PO3), as amended from time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement,

Ethics - The Board's Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-PO2), as amended from time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability - The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current fiscal year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year budget(s).

Approved for Consideration:

LESLIE NORGREN

Acting Chief Procurement Officer

Approved:

FORREST CLAYPOOL

Chief Executive Officer

Approved as to Legal Form of Poral R. Mume

RONALD L. MARMER

General Counsel